

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re LEHMAN BROTHERS SECURITIES  
AND ERISA LITIGATION

Case No. 09-MD-2017 (LAK)

This Document Applies To:

ECF CASE

*In re Lehman Brothers Equity/Debt  
Securities Litigation, 08-CV-5523-LAK*

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger  
Steven B. Singer  
Boaz A. Weinstein  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

- and -

David R. Stickney  
Elizabeth P. Lin  
Jon F. Worm  
12481 High Bluff Drive, Suite 300  
San Diego, California 92130  
Telephone: (858) 793-0070  
Facsimile: (858) 793-0323

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

[Additional counsel listed  
on signature block]

**BARROWAY TOPAZ KESSLER  
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**

David Kessler  
John A. Kehoe  
Benjamin J. Hinerfeld  
John J. Gross  
Richard A. Russo, Jr.  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087  
Telephone: (610) 667-7706  
Facsimile: (610) 667-7056

- and -

Nichole Browning  
580 California Street, Suite 1750  
San Francisco, California 94104  
Telephone: (415) 400-3000  
Facsimile: (415) 400-3001

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A.	Lehman’s Repo 105 Transactions Misrepresented Net Leverage.....	4
B.	Defendants Misrepresented Lehman’s Risk Management Practices .....	6
C.	Defendants Misrepresented Lehman’s Liquidity Risk .....	8
D.	Defendants Failed To Disclose Lehman’s Significant Risk Concentrations .....	10
E.	Defendants Misrepresented That Lehman’s Commercial Real Estate Assets Were Marked To Fair Value .....	11
F.	Lehman’s Massive Write-Downs, Liquidity Crisis And Bankruptcy.....	12
III.	The COMPLAINT STATES CLAIMS UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT .....	12
A.	Legal Standard .....	12
B.	The Offering Materials Contained Untrue Statements Of Material Facts.....	13
1.	The Offering Materials Materially Understated Lehman’s Reported Net Leverage Ratio.....	13
a)	The Repo 105 Transactions Violated GAAP .....	14
b)	The Offering Documents Did Not Disclose Lehman’s Repo 105 Transactions.....	17
c)	The Repo 105 Transactions Were Material .....	18
d)	Disclosure Of The Repo 105 Transactions Was Required .....	20
e)	E&Y’s Statements About GAAP And GAAS Compliance Are Actionable .....	22
2.	The Offering Materials Misrepresented Lehman’s Risk Management Practices .....	24

3.	The Offering Materials Contained Untrue Statements Regarding Lehman’s Liquidity Risk And Risk Of Bankruptcy .....	28
4.	The Offering Materials Overstated The Value Of Lehman’s Commercial Real Estate Holdings .....	31
5.	The Offering Materials Failed To Disclose Lehman’s Risk Concentrations .....	35
a)	Alt-A Loans .....	35
b)	Commercial Real Estate Concentration .....	38
c)	Leveraged Loans.....	39
C.	The Principal Protection Note Offering Materials Are Actionable .....	40
1.	The PPN Offering Materials Were Misleading .....	40
2.	Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring Claims For All Of The Lehman/UBS Structured Product Offerings Identified In Appendix B Of The Complaint.....	45
D.	Erin Callan Is A Proper Defendant Under Section 11 .....	46
E.	Affirmative Defenses Do Not Apply .....	48
1.	Affirmative Defenses Are Not Appropriately Considered On A Motion To Dismiss.....	48
2.	The Director Defendants’ Due Diligence Argument Fails .....	51
3.	E&Y’s “Negative Causation” Argument Is Unavailing .....	52
F.	The Complaint States A Claim Under Section 15 Of The Securities Act.....	54
G.	The Claims Of New Plaintiffs Should Not Be Dismissed .....	55
IV.	THE COMPLAINT STATES CLAIMS UNDER THE EXCHANGE ACT.....	58
A.	Legal Standard .....	58
B.	The Complaint Raises A Strong Inference Of Scienter .....	59

1.	The Sole Purpose Of The Repo 105 Transactions Was To Artificially Reduce Lehman’s Net Leverage Ratio .....	61
2.	E&Y Ignored Glaring “Red Flags” .....	68
a)	The Whistleblower Warnings .....	70
b)	Lehman’s Netting Grid .....	72
c)	Lehman’s Inability To Obtain A “True Sale” Opinion From Any U.S. Law Firm.....	73
3.	The Insider Defendants Were Aware That Lehman Exceeded Its Stated Risk Policies .....	74
4.	The Insider Defendants Were Aware Of Lehman’s Undisclosed Liquidity Risks .....	78
C.	The Complaint Pleads Material Misstatements And Omissions.....	81
1.	Defendants’ Statements Concerning Deleveraging Were False .....	81
2.	Defendants’ Liquidity Statements Were False .....	84
3.	Defendant Gregory Made False Statements .....	85
D.	The Complaint Adequately Pleads Loss Causation.....	86
1.	The Complaint Alleges The Materialization Of Concealed Risks.....	87
a)	The Materialization Of Risk From Undisclosed Repo 105 Transactions .....	88
b)	The Materialization Of Risk Related To Risk And Concentration Limits .....	94
c)	The Materialization Of Risk Related To Liquidity And Liquidity Pool .....	95
2.	Defendants’ “Market Phenomenon” Defense Is Not Grounds For Dismissal .....	96
E.	The Complaint States A Claim Under Section 20(a) Of The Exchange Act Against The Insider Defendants.....	98

F.	The Complaint States A Claim For Insider Trading Under Section 20A Of The Exchange Act Against Defendant Fuld .....	99
V.	CONCLUSION.....	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Van Kampen Funds, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1160171 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2002).....	33
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2615928 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2007).....	54
<i>Akerman v. Arotech, Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 840380 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009).....	19
<i>Akerman v. Arotech Corp.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	62
<i>Akerman v. Onyx Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	87
<i>In re Allou Distribs., Inc.</i> , 395 B.R. 246 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	70
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	43
<i>In re Ambac Fin. Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 727227 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010).....	27, 63
<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538, 94 S. Ct. 756 (1974).....	55, 56, 57, 58
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	70
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Ark. Pub. Employee Ret. Sys. v. GT Solar Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3255225 (D.N.H. Oct. 7, 2009) .....	49
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	55

*ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.*,  
493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....37, 58

*Automatic Catering, Inc. v. First Multifund For Daily Income, Inc.*,  
1981 WL 1664 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 1981).....32, 33

*In re Avant-Garde Computing Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
1989 WL 103625 (D.N.J. Sept. 5, 1989) .....49

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....13, 21, 22, 59

*In re BISYS Sec. Litig.*,  
397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....85

*Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores*,  
421 U.S. 723, 95 S. Ct. 1917 (1975).....43

*Bondi v. Grant Thornton Int'l. (In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.)*,  
377 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....85

*Briarwood Inv. Inc. v. Care Inv. Trust Inc.*,  
2009 WL 536517 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2009) .....54

*In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....86

*In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.*,  
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....16, 34

*Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....20, 37

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
60 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D.N.J. 1999) .....51, 52

*Chill v. General Electric Co.*,  
101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....60

*Chris-Craft Indus. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.*,  
480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973).....22

*In re Cirrus Logic Sec. Litig.*,  
946 F. Supp. 1446 (N.D. Cal. 1996) .....27

*In re CIT Group Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2010 WL 2365846 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2010) .....27, 50

*In re CitiSource, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
694 F. Supp. 1069 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....98

*In re Colonial Ltd. P’ship Litig.*,  
854 F. Supp. 64 (D. Conn. 1994).....58

*In re Complete Mgmt., Inc.*,  
153 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....26

*In re Converium Holding AG Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2684069 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2007).....96

*Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group*,  
666 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....25

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Deriv. Litig.*,  
554 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....27

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 943271 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2009) .....48

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....49

*In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.*,  
747 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1990) .....58

*Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. ARM Fin. Group, Inc.*,  
2001 WL 300733 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2001) .....26, 44

*Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker*,  
462 U.S. 345, 103 S. Ct. 2392 (1983).....56

*CSX Corp. v. Children’s Inv. Fund Mgmt) (UK)*,  
562 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....98

*DeMarco v. Robertson Stephens, Inc.*,  
318 F. Supp. 2d 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....97

*DeMaria v. Anderson*,  
318 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....43

*DiBlasio v. Novello*,  
344 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).....29

*In re Donna Karan Int’l Sec. Litig.*,  
1998 WL 637547 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1998).....25



*Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals*,  
282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....68, 97

*In re DRDGold Ltd.*,  
472 F. Supp. 2d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....96

*Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336, 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005).....86, 87, 91, 97

*In re Dynegy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
339 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Texas 2004).....49

*In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2006 WL 314524 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2006).....89

*In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 3380621 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2009).....26, 77

*ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.*,  
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....33

*Elam v. Neidorff*,  
544 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2008) .....79

*Ellenburg v. JA Solar Holdings Co. Ltd.*,  
2010 WL 1983375 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2010) .....29

*Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.*,  
343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....96

*In re Enron Corp. Sec. Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
439 F. Supp. 2d 692 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....86

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.*,  
529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....58

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Deriv. and ERISA Litig.*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D. Tex. 2003) .....49, 50

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
2005 WL 3704688 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2005).....49

*Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*,  
425 U.S. 185, 96 S. Ct. 1375 (1976).....12

*Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.*,  
2010 WL 1883487 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2010) .....24

*Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp.*,  
332 F. Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1971) .....41, 42

*First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.*,  
27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....96

*Fla. State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.*,  
270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001) .....16

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
352 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....18, 56, 58

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
618 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....26, 27, 43, 44

*Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC*,  
376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....85, 88

*Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC*,  
479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....32

*Freudenberg v. E\*Trade Fin. Corp.*,  
2010 WL 1904314 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010) .....25, 26, 86, 87

*Fulton County Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. MGIC Inv. Corp.*,  
2010 WL 601364 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 18, 2010).....79

*In re Fuwei Films Sec. Litig.*,  
634 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....41, 50, 52

*Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.*,  
228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....19, 29, 34

*Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.*,  
478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973).....41

*In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
643 F. Supp. 2d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....52

*Glassman v. Computervision Corp.*,  
90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996).....50

*In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
313 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....49

*In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....14, 15

*In re Global Crossing, Ltd., Sec. Litig.*,  
471 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....89

*In re Globalstar Sec. Litig.*,  
2003 WL 22953163 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2003) .....26

*Goldman v. Belden*,  
754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985).....29

*Goldman v. McMahan, Brafman, Morgan & Co.*,  
706 F. Supp. 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....60

*Griffin v. PaineWebber, Inc.*,  
84 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....50

*Hall v. The Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.*,  
580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....20

*Halperin v. eBanker USA.com, Inc.*,  
295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002).....43, 44

*In re Hayes Lemmerz Int’l, Inc. Equity Sec. Litig.*,  
271 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....98

*Heller v. Goldin Restructuring Fund, L.P.*,  
590 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....60

*Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston*,  
459 U.S. 375, 103 S. Ct. 683 (1983).....12, 50

*Hoffman v. UBS-AG*,  
591 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....45

*I. Meyer Pincus & Assocs., P.C. v. Oppenheimer & Co., Inc.*,  
936 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1991).....43

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*,  
587 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....96, 97

*In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.*,  
2010 WL 2473243 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2010) .....46, 55

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
617 F. Supp. 2d 195 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....58

*In re Intial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
544 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....92

*In re Intial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....95

*In re Issuer Plaintiff Initial Pub. Offering Antitrust Litig.*,  
2002 WL 31132906 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2002).....58

*J&R Mktg., SEP v. General Motors Corp.*,  
549 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2008) .....21

*In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.*,  
363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....63

*In re KeySpan Corp.*,  
2003 WL 21981806 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....99

*In re Kidder Peabody Sec. Litig.*,  
10 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....34

*King County v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG*,  
2010 2010 WL 1702196 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2010).....86, 97

*King v. Livent, Inc.*,  
161 Fed. Appx. 116 (2d Cir. 2005).....22

*Korwek v. Hunt*,  
827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987).....58

*Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.*,  
2006 WL 1212512 (E.D.N.Y. May 3, 2006) .....57, 58

*Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....93, 94

*Laven v. Flanagan*,  
695 F. Supp. 800 (D.N.J. 1988) .....49

*In re Lehman Bros. Sec. and ERISA Litig.*,  
684 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....45, 48, 51

*Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....87, 97

*Levine v. AtriCure, Inc.*,  
508 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....52, 53

*Liberty Ridge LLC v. RealTech Sys. Corp.*,  
173 F. Supp. 2d 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....59

*Lincoln Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. Wall*,  
743 F. Supp. 901 (D.D.C. 1990).....24

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....85

*McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm’t*,  
65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....52, 53

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
272 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....53

*Milman v. Box Hill Sys. Corp.*,  
72 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....26

*Monahan v. New York City Dept. of Corrections*,  
214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000).....55

*In re Moody’s Sec. Corp. Litig.*,  
599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....62, 77

*In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.*,  
592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010)..... passim

*In re Motorola Sec. Litig.*,  
504 F. Supp. 2d 501 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....86, 87

*Nappier v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP*,  
227 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.N.J. 2002).....16, 70

*Nathel v. Siegal*,  
592 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....96

*In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
238 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....59

*In re NovaGold Res. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
629 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....13, 21

*Novak v. Kasaks*,  
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....59, 77, 84

*In re NT, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2006 WL 330113 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2006).....89

*Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Term Trust, Inc.*,  
98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996).....43

*In re OmniCom Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....86, 92

*Ong ex rel. Ong IRA v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 871 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....37

*In re Openwave Sys. Sec. Litig.*,  
528 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....59, 99

*Oxford Asset Mgmt., Ltd. v. Jaharis*,  
297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002) .....22

*P. Stolz Family P’ship L.P. v. Daum*,  
355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004).....26, 27, 43

*In re Pall Corp.*,  
2009 WL 3111777 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2009) .....60

*Palmer v. Stassinis*,  
236 F.R.D. 460 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....58

*Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos*,  
347 Fed. Appx. 617 (2d Cir. 2009).....21

*Panther Partners, Inc. v. Ikanos Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
538 F. Supp. 2d 662 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....21

*In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.*,  
375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... passim

*In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.*,  
376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....86, 98

*In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.*,  
477 F. Supp. 2d 602 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....59

*Pathfinder Mgmt. v. Mayne Pharma PTY*,  
2008 WL 3192563 (D.N.J. Aug. 5, 2008) .....65

*Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.*,  
658 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D. Mass. 2009) (MBS).....45

*Pozniak v. Imperial Chem. Indus. PLC*,  
2004 WL 2186546 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2004).....65

*In re Priceline.com Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
236 F.R.D. 89 (D. Conn. 2006).....89

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’shps. Litig.*,  
 930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....44

*Public Employees’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc.*,  
 2010 WL 2175875 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2010) .....45, 58

*In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Colo. 2004).....15

*In re RAIT Fin. Trust Sec. Litig.*,  
 2008 WL 5378164 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2008).....16

*In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....16, 23, 99

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....97

*Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd’s*,  
 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993).....43

*In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
 643 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....28, 77

*In re Salomon Smith Barney Mut. Fund Fees Litig.*,  
 441 F. Supp. 2d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....45

*Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green*,  
 430 U.S. 462, 97 S. Ct. 1292 (1977).....25

*Schleicher v. Wendt*,  
 529 F. Supp. 2d 959 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....98

*In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....35, 77

*In re Scottish Re Group Sec. Litig.*,  
 524 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....62

*SEC v. Alexander*,  
 2004 WL 1468528 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2004) .....68

*SEC v. Biovail Corp.*,  
 2009 WL 361997 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2009).....19

*SEC v. Caserta*,  
 75 F. Supp. 2d 79 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....16

*SEC v. Guenther*,  
212 F.R.D. 531 (D. Neb. 2003).....65

*SEC v. KPMG LLP*,  
412 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....68

*SEC v. Lucent Techs., Inc.*,  
363 F. Supp. 2d. 708 (D.N.J. 2005) .....71

*SEC v. Penthouse Int’l, Inc.*,  
390, 410 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....34

*SEC v. Shanahan*,  
2008 WL 5211978 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2008) .....65

*SEC v. Spiegel, Inc.*,  
2003 WL 22176223 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2003) .....38, 39

*SEC v. Yuen*,  
2006 WL 1390828 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2006).....15

*Slayton v. Am. Express Co.*,  
460 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006).....57

*Slayton v. Am. Express Co.*,  
604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010).....25

*Sloman v. Presstek, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 2740047 (D.N.H. Sept. 18, 2007).....60

*Staeher v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.*,  
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....51

*In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....98

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.*,  
534 U.S. 506, 122 S. Ct. 992 (2002).....13

*In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.*,  
551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....85

*Teamster Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombadier, Inc.*,  
2005 WL 2148919 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2006).....89

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.*,  
531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....89



*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308, 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....59, 60

*In re Tower Auto. Sec. Litig.*,  
 483 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....86

*In re Turkcell Iletisim Hizmetler, A.S. Sec. Litig.*,  
 202 F. Supp. 2d 8 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....19, 22, 50

*In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 103 F. Supp. 2d 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....13

*United States v. Ebbers*,  
 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....14

*United States v. Sarno*,  
 73 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995) .....14

*Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.*,  
 672 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....68

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....35

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., Sec. Litig.*,  
 605 F. Supp. 2d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....89

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., Sec. Litig.*,  
 634 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....87, 92, 94, 95

*Walters v. Edgar*,  
 163 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1998) .....57

*Weinberger v. Jackson*,  
 1990 WL 260676 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11 1990).....49

*In re Wells Fargo Sec. Litig.*,  
 12 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1993) .....25

*Whalen v. Hibernia Foods PLC*,  
 2005 WL 1799370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2005).....68

*In re Winstar Commc’ns*,  
 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006).....23, 68

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2005 WL 638268 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....23, 49

<i>In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	20
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	40, 48, 51, 53
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16, 23, 50
<i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007).....	56, 57
<i>In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	49
<i>In re WRT Energy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2088406 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2005).....	53
<b>STATUTES, RULES &amp; REGULATIONS</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	52
15 U.S.C. § 77o.....	54
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1(a).....	99
15 U.S.C.A. § 78m(a)(2).....	46
17 C.F.R. § 229.303 .....	20, 28
17 C.F.R. §§ 229.303(a) & 229.303(a)(2)(i).....	21
17 C.F.R. § 229.512 .....	46
17 C.F.R. § 230.430B(i).....	47
70 Fed. Reg. 44722-01, (Aug. 3, 2005) .....	46
